FEE REGULATORY COMMITTEE (SELF FINANCED SCHOOL)
AHMEDABAD ZONE, AHMEDABAD

OFFICE ADDRESS:- KARMAYOGI BHAVAN, BLOCK 1, B2 WING,
6TH FLOOR, SECTOR 10, GANDHINAGAR-382010, GUJARAT

E-mail: frcahmedabad @gmail.com

NO. FRC/A’BAD ZONE/ AHMEDABAD CITY/749/21-22/ 193¢€ - &%  DATE 02022022

Dispatch date: _10]o2) 22

U-Dise Code : 24070500735

READ:-

1

Proposal submitted by Maharaja Agrasen Vidyalaya, Near Sterling Hospital, Gurukul,
Memnagar, Ahmedabad — 380 052, has filed its proposal for Academic Year
2021-22 for Pre Primary and Primary Section Std. 1 to 8, Secondary, Higher
Secondary (Commerce), Higher Secondary (Science), Higher Secondary
(Computer) (CBSE English Medium) along with relevant documents.

Provisional order passed by the Fee Regulatory Committee for academic year
2021-22 0n 24.11.2021 for Pre Primary and Primary Section Std. 1to 8, Secondary,
Higher Secondary (Commerce), Higher Secondary (Science), Higher Secondary

(Computer) (CBSE English Medium).

. Objections raised by the School vide its Letter dated 14.12.2021.

Notice of hearing of objections issued on 04.01.2022, fixing the date of hearing
on21.01.2022.
New Hearing Date : 02.02.2022.

FINAL ORDER
FOR YEAR : 2021-22
For Pre Primary and Primary Section Std. 1 to 8, Secondary, Higher Secondary
(Commerce), Higher Secondary (Science), Higher Secondary (Computer)
(CBSE English Medium)
DATE: 03.02.2022

Maharaja Agrasen Vidyalaya, Near Sterling Hospital, Gurukul, Memnagar,
Ahmedabad - 380 052, for the Academic Year : 2021-22 for Pre Primary and Primary
Section Std. 1 to 8 (CBSE English Medium) along with relevant documents. After
considering the said proposal and the documents attached therewith, the

committee has passed the provisional order on 24.11.2021 for the academic

Page 1 of 4



— —

year : 2021-22 for Pre Primary and Primary Section Std. 1 to 8, Secondary, Higher
Secondary (Commerce), Higher Secondary (Science), Higher Secondary
(Computer) (CBSE English Medium), For Pre Primary Rs.29,000/- against
Rs.34,000/-, For Primary Section Std. 1 to 2 Rs.30,000/- against Rs.35800/-, For
Primary Section Std. 3t0 5 Rs.31,500/- against Rs.37,200/-, For Primary Section
Std. 6 to 8 Rs.32,500/- against Rs.38,500/-, For Secondary Section Std. 9 to 10
Rs.37,000/- against Rs.44,100/-, For Higher Secondary Section (Commerce) Std.
11 to 12 Rs.40,500/- against Rs.48,200/-, For Higher Secondary Section
(Science) Std. 11 to 12 Rs.44,000/- against Rs.52,200/- and For Higher
Secondary Section (Computer) Std. 11to 12 Rs.46,500/- against Rs.55,000/- for
the academic year : 2021-22.

. On receipt of said order, the school has raised it objection while his letter dated
15.12.2021 and also School representative Shri kKamlesh R. Agrawal (Hon. Sec.),
Shri Trilokchand Agrawal (Treasurer), Shri Prashant G. Jani (Office
Superintendent) and Shri Rajesh R. Khubchandani (Asst. Office Superintendent)
of the school Present and also additional submission submitted on dated
02.02.2022. stating there in that the provisional fee fixed by the committee for
the academic year : 2021-22 is not satisfactory and very less then the
expenditure of per students.

. While going through the income and expenditure audit report of the school for
the year ending 31°" March’2021 the total expense of the school as per the
account statement comes to Rs. 7,37,01,061/- out of that the income approx
Rs. 5,20,00,000/-, So as per the above audited provisional statement of the
school deficit loss comes to approx Rs. 2,00,00,000/- after minutely verify the
above statement the depreciation amount, the gratuity provision amount,
miscellaneous expenses, leave encashment expenses are disallowable expense
but considering the genuine expenses of Rs. 55,68,496/- of increment and D.A.
as per the 7" pay commission are found allowable expenses along with pay and
allowances of the A.Y ; 2020-21 Rs. 93,54,792/- as per the 7" pay commission,
the committee agreed to give rise in above fee structure on the part of school
management and regarding give implement of 7" pay structure to the
teacher’s and staff of the school. and considering the quality of education and
economical devotion and contribution by the trustee of the school for dispense

the quality standard of education of each student, the Following final fee

Page 20f 4



structure determined by the FRC for the academic year : 2021-22 which are as

under
Section Fees proposed Fees provisionally . Final Fees
CBSE English Medium by the school determined determined
for academic year by the committee by the committee
2021-22 for academic year for academic year
2021-22 2021-22
Pre Primary 34,000/- 29,000/- 30,300/-
Primary Std. 1to 2 35,800/- 30,000/- 31,500/-
Primary Std.3to 5 37,200/- 31,500/- 32,700/-
Primary Std. 6to 8 38,500/- 32,500/- 33,900/-
Secondary Std. 9 to 10 44,100/- 37,000/- 38,700/-
HRBINEL Sscnscay 48,200/~ | 40,500/- 42,350/-
(Gen.) ! _
H'gher(gfic;’"dary 52,200/- 44,000/- 46,000/-
Higher Secondary s
i a L 4 2
(Computer) 55,000/ 6,500/ 8,400/

* You are further directed that any excess fees charged from the students over
and above the above mentioned ceiling shall have to be refunded to the

students.

Terms and conditions:

1 The school is not permitted to collect fees more than the final fees determined
for the academic year : 2021-22.

2 The school is permitted to collect the fees for the academic year 2022-23 and
2023-24 by adding 5% increase in the final fees determined by the committee
for the academic year 2021-22. (Subject to in future any Government Resolution
passed by the Education Department regarding the declared any celling limit of
Fee Structure due to Covid — 19 Situation.) Which is binding to the School on and
above the order of the FRC.

3 Itis further made clear that the School is not permitted to collect fees under any
head other than the head of tuition fees, term fees as permitted and admission

fees of 1 month only in case of new admission and thereby causing any extra

Page3of 4



burden on the students. However, total of all these fees should not exceed the
final fees determined by the committee.

4 It is also made clear that the School should either return the excess fees
collected by the School for the year 2021-22 or give adjustment thereof, in the
remaining installments of fees of 2021-22.

5 Any violation of this order shall be dealt with by the Committee in accordance
with law, on being brought to the notice of the Committee by any aggrieved
party.

6 If the School Management has any grievance against the final fees determined by
the Committee, it shall have a right to file revision application before the Fee
Revision Committee along with challan of Rs.10,000/- by way of filing fees.

7 The School is directed to place the final order determining the final fees on its

notice board as well as its website respectively in Gujarati and English.

SD/-
JUDGE B.T.DAVE
Chairman
SD/- SD/- SD/-
(V.M.Patel) (Dr. Vatsal Patel) (R.l.Patel)
Member Member Member

To, M

Maharaja Agrasen Vidyalaya,
Near Sterling Hospital,
Gurukul,

Memnagar,

Ahmedabad - 380 052.

Copy to:
1. District Education Officer, Ahmedabad City for necessary action.

Page 4 of 4



